Creditors and other liabilities 14 – – – – 5,422 5,422

139,764 154,550 9,806 – 26,395 330,515

Weighted average interest rate* 0.03% 1.73% 1.72%
* Average rate at 30 June

Notes to the financial statements continued
For the year ended 30 June 2018

38   INDUE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018

Financial Liabilities
Parent Fixed interest maturing in:

At 30 June 2017 Notes

Floating
Interest

Rate
$’000

90 Days
or less
$’000

90 Days
to 1 Year

$’000

Over 1 to
5 Years

$’000

Non-
interest
Bearing

$’000
Total

$’000
Payables due to other financial
institutions – – – – 20,973 20,973

Settlement funds 13 141,281 – – – – 141,281

Term deposits 13 – 154,550 9,806 – – 164,356

Creditors and other liabilities 14 – – – – 5,382 5,382

141,281 154,550 9,806 – 26,355 331,993

Weighted average interest rate* 0.03% 1.73% 1.72%
*Average rate at 30 June

Sensitivity Analysis
The table below describes the impact to the Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income if interest rates
had changed by -/+ 100 basis points from the year-end rates with all other variables held constant.

Consolidated Parent Entity

Variable
Movement in

Variable
2018

$’000
2017

$’000
2018

$’000
2017

$’000
Interest Income +100 bp 3,361 3,205 3,361 3,205

 -100 bp (3,361) (3,205) (3,361) (3,205)

Interest Expense +100 bp 3,166 3,000 3,173 3,012

 -100 bp (3,166) (3,000) (3,173) (3,012)

Net Interest Income +100 bp 195 204 188 192

 -100 bp (195) (204) (188) (192)

This sensitivity analysis has been prepared using the underlying average monthly balance of financial assets and liabilities
and modelling the impact of an interest rate movement on the resultant interest income and expense. This approach has
been consistently applied each period.

INDUE ANNUAL REPORT 2017-2018   39

c) Liquidity risk
Prudent liquidity risk management
implies maintaining sufficient cash
and marketable securities, the
availability of funding through an
adequate amount of committed
credit facilities and the ability to
close-out market positions. The
Group manages liquidity risk in
accordance with the Liquidity and
Large Exposure Policies set by the
Board and agreed with the Australian
Prudential Regulation Authority
(APRA). The Group undertakes daily
monitoring of actual cash flows and
forecasts cash requirements daily.
The Group substantially matches the
maturity profiles of financial assets